
RTA# 60141 

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD ADMINISTRATIVE
MONETARY PENALTIES ACT

DECISION

In the matter of an application for a review of the facts of a violation of section 176 of the
Health of Animals Regulations, alleged by the Respondent, and requested by the
Applicant pursuant to paragraph 9(2)(c) of the Agriculture and Agri-Food Administrative
Monetary Penalties Act.

South Slope Feeders Ltd., Applicant

- and -

Canadian Food Inspection Agency, Respondent

CHAIRMAN BARTON

At the outset of the hearing, the Respondent withdrew the Notice of Violation.
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The Applicant requested an oral hearing pursuant to subsection 15(1) of the Agriculture
and Agri-Food Administrative Monetary Penalties Regulations.  The oral hearing was
held in Lethbridge on November 18 , 2004.

The Applicant was represented by George R. Graham.

The Respondent was represented by its solicitor, Ms. Vickie McCaffrey.

When the hearing commenced, the solicitor for the Respondent informed the Tribunal
that the Notice of Violation was being withdrawn and the matter would not be further
proceeded with.

Dated at Ottawa this 23rd  day of November, 2004.

___________________________________
Thomas S. Barton, Q.C., Chairman


